lished by the IASB, and requires that from the financial year 2013 onward joint ventures be
included in the consolidated financial statements exclusively using the equity method. The
option to include these joint ventures in the consolidated financial statements on a propor-
tionate consolidation basis as per IAS 31 will therefore be eliminated from 2013 onward. With
regard to this new ruling and by exercising the current option as per IAS 31, we changed
the method of accounting for our two joint ventures from including them in the consolidated
financial statements on a proportionate consolidation basis up to December 31, 2011, to
using the equity method of accounting as of January 1, 2012, onward. These changes will
require the previous year’s financial information to be adjusted, as shown below.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

N OT Es TO T H E cO N s O l i dAT Ed F i N A N c i A l s TAT EM EN T sF i N A N c i A l R EP O R T2.2

34

Adjustment of the income statement previous year

in € million

First nine
months of 2011

after adjustment

First nine
months of 2011

before adjustment

First nine
months of 2011

variance

Sales revenues 1,239.3 1,254.6 – 15.3

Cost of sales – 781.3 – 791.0 9.7

Gross profit 458.0 463.6 – 5.6

Selling and distribution expenses – 176.2 – 178.8 2.6

Administrative expenses – 64.1 – 64.6 0.5

Research and development expenses – 20.0 – 20.0 0.0

Other operating income and expenses – 2.4 – 2.6 0.2

EBIT before income from participations 195.3 197.6 – 2.3

Income from participations 4.3 2.6 1.7

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 199.6 200.2 – 0.6

Financial result – 2.9 – 3.0 0.1

Earnings before tax (EBT) 196.7 197.2 – 0.5

Income taxes – 59.8 – 60.3 0.5

Profit after tax 136.9 136.9 0.0

Thereof

 Non-controlling interests 0.6 0.6 0.0

  Profit attributable to equity holders

of FUCHS PETROLUB AG

136.3

136.3

0.0

Earnings per share in € 1

 Ordinary share 1.91 1.91 0.0

 Preference share 1.93 1.93 0.0

1 basic and diluted in both cases, after share split in June 2011.

F i N A N c i A l R EP O R T

35

Adjustment of the income statement previous year

in € million

Third quarter
of 2011 after

adjustment

Third quarter
of 2011 before

adjustment
Third quarter

of 2011 variance

Sales revenues 420.9 426.1 – 5.2

Cost of sales – 268.3 – 271.7 3.4

Gross profit 152.6 154.4 – 1.8

Selling and distribution expenses – 58.3 – 59.2 0.9

Administrative expenses – 21.8 – 21.9 0.1

Research and development expenses – 6.6 – 6.6 0.0

Other operating income and expenses – 0.7 – 0.9 0.2

EBIT before income from participations 65.2 65.8 – 0.6

Income from participations 0.9 0.5 0.4

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 66.1 66.3 – 0.2

Financial result – 1.1 – 1.1 0.0

Earnings before tax (EBT) 65.0 65.2 – 0.2

Income taxes – 19.7 – 19.9 0.2

Profit after tax 45.3 45.3 0.0

Thereof

 Non-controlling interests 0.2 0.2 0.0

  Profit attributable to equity holders

of FUCHS PETROLUB AG

45.1

45.1

0.0

Earnings per share in € 1

 Ordinary share 0.63 0.63 0.0

 Preference share 0.64 0.64 0.0

1 basic and diluted in both cases, after share split in June 2011.

N OT Es TO T H E cO N s O l i dAT Ed F i N A N c i A l s TAT EM EN T sF i N A N c i A l R EP O R T2.2

36

Adjustment of the balance sheet of the previous year

in € million

Dec. 31, 2011
after

adjustment

Dec. 31, 2011
before

adjustment
Dec. 31, 2011

variance

Assets

Intangible assets 116.9 116.9 0.0

Property, plant and equipment 215.4 216.0 – 0.6

Investments accounted for using the equity method 24.6 20.4 4.2

Other financial assets 5.1 5.1 0.0

Deferred tax assets 26.1 26.2 – 0.1

Other receivables and other assets 4.0 4.0 0.0

Long-term assets 392.1 388.6 3.5

Inventories 228.4 230.0 – 1.6

Trade receivables 247.5 251.1 – 3.6

Tax receivables 1.8 1.8 0.0

Other receivables and other assets 36.5 36.6 – 0.1

Cash and cash equivalents 79.0 81.5 – 2.5

Short-term assets 593.2 601.0 – 7.8

Total assets 985.3 989.6 – 4.3

Equity and liabilities

Subscribed capital 71.0 71.0 0.0

Group reserves 403.3 403.3 0.0

Group profits 182.4 182.4 0.0

Equity of shareholders of FUCHS PETROLUB AG 656.7 656.7 0.0

Non-controlling interests 1.5 1.5 0.0

Total equity 658.2 658.2 0.0

Pension provisions 15.8 15.8 0.0

Other provisions 7.0 7.0 0.0

Deferred tax liabilities 18.6 18.6 0.0

Financial liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other liabilities 3.8 3.8 0.0

Long-term liabilities 45.2 45.2 0.0

Trade payables 128.5 130.1 – 1.6

Provisions 23.8 23.9 – 0.1

Tax liabilities 30.8 31.0 – 0.2

Financial liabilities 14.1 16.2 – 2.1

Other liabilities 84.7 85.0 – 0.3

Short-term liabilities 281.9 286.2 – 4.3

Total equity and liabilities 985.3 989.6 – 4.3

F i N A N c i A l R EP O R T

37

Adjustment of statement of cash flows of the previous year

in € million

Sep. 30, 2011
after

adjustment

Sep. 30, 2011
before

adjustment
Sep. 30, 2011

variance

Profit after tax 136.9 136.9 0.0

Depreciation and amortization of long-term assets 20.6 20.7 – 0.1

Change in long-term provisions and in other

non-current assets (covering funds) – 5.0

– 5.0

0.0

Change in deferred taxes – 0.8 – 0.8 0.0

Non-cash income from investments accounted

for using the equity method

– 4.3

– 2.6

– 1.7

Gross cash flow 147.4 149.2 – 1.8

Change in inventories – 53.9 – 54.4 0.5

Change in trade receivables – 42.3 – 43.8 1.5

Change in other assets 1.9 1.9 0.0

Change in trade payables 14.9 15.8 – 0.9

Change in other liabilities (excluding financial liabilities) 13.9 14.1 – 0.2

Net gain/loss on disposal of long-term assets – 0.3 – 0.3 0.0

cash flow from operating activities 81.6 82.5 – 0.9

Investments in long-term assets – 24.4 – 24.8 0.4

Acquisition of subsidiaries and other business units – 0.4 – 0.4 0.0

Proceeds from the disposal of long-term assets 2.1 2.1 0.0

Disposal of financial resources due to changes

in scope of consolidation

– 5.8

– 5.8

0.0

Dividends received 7.0 5.9 1.1

cash flow from investing activities – 21.5 – 23.0 1.5

Free cash flow 60.1 59.5 0.6

Dividends paid for previous year – 63.6 – 63.6 0.0

Changes in bank and leasing commitments 2.9 4.0 – 1.1

Purchase of minority interests – 4.2 – 4.2 0.0

cash flow from financing activities – 64.9 – 63.8 – 1.1

cash and cash equivalents at the end
of the previous period (=Dec. 31)

90.6

92.1

– 1.5

Cash flow from operating activities 81.6 82.5 – 0.9

Cash flow from investing activities – 21.5 – 23.0 1.5

Cash flow from financing activities – 64.9 – 63.8 – 1.1

Effect of currency translations – 1.1 – 1.1 0.0

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1 84.7 86.7 – 2.0

1  Cash and cash equivalents comprise total liquid funds of the Group.

N OT Es TO T H E cO N s O l i dAT Ed F i N A N c i A l s TAT EM EN T sF i N A N c i A l R EP O R T2.2

38

Adjustment of segments of the previous year

in € million Europe

Asia-
Pacific,
Africa

North
and South

America

Total for
operating

companies

Holding
including

consoli-
dation

FUCHS
PETROLUB

Group

First nine months of 2011
after adjustment

Sales revenues by

company location 761.3 305.5 211.4 1,278.2 – 38.9 1,239.3

EBIT before income

from participations

100.9

51.3

46.2

198.4

– 3.1

195.3

 in % of sales 13.3 16.8 21.9 15.5  15.8

Income from participations 1.0 3.3 – 4.3  4.3

Segment earnings (EBIT) 101.9 54.6 46.2 202.7 – 3.1 199.6

Investments 1 18.5 3.8 1.3 23.6 0.3 23.9

Employees (average number) 2,224 812 518 3,554 78 3,632

First nine months of 2011
before adjustment

Sales revenues by

company location 770.3 312.1 211.4 1,293.8 – 39.2 1,254.6

EBIT before income

from participations

102.2

52.3

46.2

200.7

– 3.1

197.6

 in % of sales 13.3 16.8 21.9 15.5  15.8

Income from participations – 2.6 – 2.6  2.6

Segment earnings (EBIT) 102.2 54.9 46.2 203.3 – 3.1 200.2

Investments 1 18.6 4.1 1.3 24.0 0.3 24.3

Employees (average number) 2,236 830 518 3,584 78 3,662

First nine months of 2011
variance

Sales revenues by

company location – 9.0 – 6.6 0.0 – 15.6 0.3 – 15.3

EBIT before income

from participations

– 1.3

– 1.0

0.0

– 2.3

0.0

– 2.3

Income from participations 1.0 0.7 – 1.7  1.7

Segment earnings (EBIT) – 0.3 – 0.3 0.0 – 0.6 0.0 – 0.6

Investments 1 – 0.1 – 0.3 0.0 – 0.4 0.0 – 0.4

Employees (average number) – 12 – 18 0 – 30 0 – 30

1  Investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

F i N A N c i A l R EP O R T

39

Adjustment of segments of the previous year

in € million Europe

Asia-
Pacific,
Africa

North
and South

America

Total for
operating

companies

Holding
including

consoli-
dation

FUCHS
PETROLUB

Group

Third quarter of 2011
after adjustment

Sales revenues by

company location 256.7 104.0 73.3 434.0 – 13.1 420.9

EBIT before income

from participations

33.0

17.7

15.7

66.4

– 1.2

65.2

 in % of sales 12.9 17.0 21.4 15.3  15.5

Income from participations 0.3 0.6 – 0.9  0.9

Segment earnings (EBIT) 33.3 18.3 15.7 67.3 – 1.2 66.1

Investments 1 6.9 2.0 0.5 9.4 0.1 9.5

Employees (average number) 2,232 821 521 3,574 78 3,652

Third quarter of 2011
before adjustment

Sales revenues by

company location 259.9 106.0 73.3 439.2 – 13.1 426.1

EBIT before income

from participations

33.4

17.9

15.7

67.0

– 1.2

65.8

 in % of sales 12.9 16.9 21.4 15.3  15.4

Income from participations – 0.5 – 0.5  0.5

Segment earnings (EBIT) 33.4 18.4 15.7 67.5 – 1.2 66.3

Investments 1 7.0 2.3 0.5 9.8 0.1 9.9

Employees (average number) 2,244 839 521 3,604 78 3,682

Third quarter of 2011
variance

Sales revenues by

company location – 3.2 – 2.0 0.0 – 5.2 0.0 – 5.2

EBIT before income

from participations

– 0.4

– 0.2

0.0

– 0.6

0.0

– 0.6

Income from participations 0.3 0.1 – 0.4  0.4

Segment earnings (EBIT) – 0.1 – 0.1 0.0 – 0.2 0.0 – 0.2

Investments 1 – 0.1 – 0.3 0.0 – 0.4 0.0 – 0.4

Employees (average number) – 12 – 18 0 – 30 0 – 30

1  Investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

N OT Es TO T H E cO N s O l i dAT Ed F i N A N c i A l s TAT EM EN T sF i N A N c i A l R EP O R T2.2

40

The changes did not have any effects on net profit after tax, earnings per share or share-